(3) Including CDC centralisation and netting of derivatives, margin calls, adjustment/settlement/liaison accounts and non-liquid securities held by CA-CIB

(4) Including fixed assets, equity investments and the netting of miscellaneous debtors & creditors

(5) Including MLT repos & T-LTRO

(6) Including EIB and CDC refinancing and other similar refinancing transactions (backed by customer loans), CDC centralisation and MLT issues placed by the branch networks.

NB: CA-CIB’s bank counterparties with which there is a commercial relationship are considered as customers

After netting, the banking cash

balance sheet amounts to

€1,667bn at 31/12/2022

Crédit Agricole Group: construction of the banking cash balance sheet

CREDIT UPDATE - FEBRUARY 202386

Q4-22 & 2022 Results

06

Crédit Agricole Group, Crédit Agricole S.A., Regional Banks

& Divisions

CREDIT UPDATE - FEBRUARY 202387

CRÉDIT AGRICOLE GROUP CRÉDIT AGRICOLE S.A.

Q4-22 & 2022 Results

Progressive return of growth in 2024, inflation still high

Source: Eurostat, Crédit Agricole S.A./ECO. Forecasts as at 19 December 2022

France, Italy, Eurozone – GDP Growth

France, Italy, Eurozone – Unemployment rate

For the provisioning of performing loans, use of alternative scenarios

complementary to the central scenario:

Favourable scenario: French GDP +1.2% in 2023 and +2.1% in 2024

Unfavourable scenario: French GDP -1.6% in 2023 and +2.0% in 2024

In France, institutional forecasts:

IMF (october 2022): +0.7% in 2023 and +1.6% in 2024

European Commission (November 2022): +0.4% in 2023 and +1.5% in 2024

Banque de France (December 2022): +0.3% in 2023 and +1.2% in 2024

OECD (November 2022): +0.6% in 2023 and +1.2% in 2024
Source: Eurostat, Crédit Agricole S.A./ECO. Forecasts at 19 December 2022

(1)

France, Italy, Eurozone - Average annual Inflation (%)

Source: Eurostat, Insee, CACIB/ ECO. Forecasts at 19 December 2022

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024

France Italy Euro zone

% of labour force Unemployment rate in France

7.5% (avg. Q4-22); 7.4% (avg. 2022)

and 7.8% (avg. 2023)

1,9

-7,9

6,8

2,6

0,2
1,0

0,5

-9,1

6,7

3,9

0,0

0,9
1,6

-6,3

5,3

3,3

0,1
1,1

2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024

France Italy Euro zone

%

1,1 0,5
2,1

6,0 5,9

3,2

0,7

-0,2

2,0

8,7 8,6

2,8
1,2

0,3

2,6

8,5
7,6

3,4

2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024

France Italy Euro zone

CREDIT UPDATE - FEBRUARY 202388

CRÉDIT AGRICOLE GROUP CRÉDIT AGRICOLE S.A.

High coverage ratios and NPL ratios under control in all divisions

Q4-22 & 2022 Results

Underlying credit cost of risk (CoR) by stage and by division (in €m) – Cost of risk on outstandings (in basis points over four rolling quarters*)

85 110

-13

20 34 3 70 86
40 50

-54

89

71

-24
-5 -5

282

-143

-16 -24

25

-1

1
1

13

33

199

85

-35 13 12

283

-72 72 29 78

2019 quart.
average

2020 quart.
average

Q1-21 Q2-21 Q3-21 Q4-21 Q1-22 Q2-22 Q3-22 Q4-22 2022 quart.
average

Financing activities